

ITEM NO.39

COURT NO.8

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 2136/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07-01-2025 in IA No. 13254/2024 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay]

**MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF GREATER
MUMBAI (NOW KNOWN AS BRIHANMUMBAI
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION)**

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ANUSAYA SITARAM DEVRUKHKAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

**IA No. 20286/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT**

**WITH
SLP(C) No. 2132/2025 (IX)
FOR ADMISSION**

Date : 31-01-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL**

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ashish Wad, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Wad, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Ms. Swati Arya, Adv.
Ms. Akriti Arya, Adv.
Mohammed Hadi, Adv.
Ms. Preet Phanse, Adv.
For M/S. J S Wad And Co, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Dhaval Deshpande, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Lathi, Adv.
Mr. Amir Arsiwala, AOR
Mr. Nikhil Mengde, Adv.
Ms. Nanki Kalra, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

Application for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned

judgment is allowed.

Issue notice.

Mr. Amir Arsiwala, learned AOR accepts notice on behalf of the respondent No.1. Let counter affidavit be filed within a period of four weeks.

There shall be stay on the award passed by the Reference Court alone.

Thus, we make it clear that the respondents shall be permitted to withdraw the amount deposited, pursuant to the award passed by the Land Acquisition Officer as it is submitted by learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners that the entire amount has been deposited with the Collector.

The said amount can be withdrawn without prejudice to the contention made in the Special Leave Petitions before us. In case any amount either partially or full is not deposited, the same has to be paid by the petitioner to the respondents within a period of six weeks from today.

Tag with SLP(C) Nos.215-216/2023.

(SWETA BALODI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJALI PANWAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)